	Setting Overseas Tour Rotation Dates for Employees Hired from Alaska, Hawaii, and Puerto Rico

	The guidance below was received from DA OASA (M&RA), Benefits and Entitlements Branch.  This response was coordinated with both the PPP Program Manager and the OSD Travel Program Manager.  This guidance explains the JTR section on tours (C4005) and DOD’s Rotation Agreement Policy (DOD Chapter 301).  It clarifies setting tours for individuals recruited from Alaska, Hawaii, and Puerto Rico. 

JTR Vol II, C4005 C. OCONUS Employment. 

For permanent duty travel, outside the continental United States (OCONUS) locations are defined as:  Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Island, Guam, the territories and possessions of the U.S., or foreign countries and similar geographical localities, i.e. an OCONUS place of employment outside the geographical boundaries of the continental United States (CONUS) in which the actual residence and employment are located.
TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS

When an employee moves from CONUS to Alaska, Hawaii, or Puerto Rico, they are required to sign a 36-month or 24-month Transportation Agreement in accordance with the JTR requirement.  This agreement requires the individual to stay in government service for 36 or 24 months in order to pay for the cost of moving to this location. 

ROTATION AGREEMENTS

Rotation agreements are covered under DoD CH 301 4, Rotation of Employees to Foreign Areas.  Alaska, Hawaii, and Puerto Rico are not considered Foreign Areas for rotational purposes. 

When an employee moves to a Foreign Area they are required to sign a transportation agreement and a rotation agreement.  When an employee moves to Alaska, Hawaii, or Puerto Rico they are only required to sign a transportation agreement.
Answers to frequently asked questions:

Q - Are Hawaii and Alaska supposed to be considered OCONUS assignments when setting tour rotation dates under the USAREUR 5-year tour policy? 

A - No, Alaska, Hawaii, and Puerto Rico are not to be considered as OCONUS areas for purposes of rotation agreements.

Q - Does the time in Alaska or Hawaii count as overseas time for the five-year limit when the individual subsequently moves to a Foreign Area?

A - No, time spent in Alaska, Hawaii, or Puerto Rico is not to be considered as "overseas time" for the five-year limit when an individual subsequently moves to a Foreign Area.

Q - Does the person coming from Alaska or Hawaii get a full 36 month initial tour in USAREUR regardless of how much time was spent in these locations?

A - Yes, the person coming from Alaska, Hawaii, or Puerto Rico get a full 36-month initial rotation tour in USAREUR.

Q - For setting tour rotation dates, are persons originally recruited from CONUS for a position in Alaska or Hawaii treated differently than individuals who are residents of Alaska or Hawaii when they relocate to a Foreign Area for purposes of tours?   

A - No, persons originally recruited from CONUS are not treated differently than residents of Alaska, Hawaii, or Puerto Rico for rotational purposes.


